

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

	X	
CARRIE SCHEUFELE, JEFFREY	:	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-05753-JGK
SCHEUFELE and NICHOLAS ORAM,	:	
Individually and on Behalf of All Others	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF
Plaintiffs,	:	LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
	:	MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY
vs.	:	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
	:	SETTLEMENT; AND (II) APPROVAL OF
TABLEAU SOFTWARE, INC., CHRISTIAN	:	NOTICE TO THE CLASS
CHABOT, THOMAS WALKER, PATRICK	:	
HANRAHAN and CHRISTOPHER STOLTE,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	3
III. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	4
IV. SETTLEMENT TERMS	5
V. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL IS WARRANTED AND WILL ALLOW LEAD PLAINTIFF TO NOTIFY THE CLASS	6
A. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Are Satisfied	9
1. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	9
2. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s- Length Negotiations	9
3. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate When Weighed Against the Risks of Litigation	10
4. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective	12
5. Lead Counsel’s Fee and Expense Request Is Fair and Reasonable	13
6. All Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to One Another	14
B. The Proposed Settlement Meets the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors	14
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED	16
VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS	18
VIII. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	15
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 15
<i>Deangelis v. Corzine</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Dover v. British Airways, PLC (UK)</i> , No. 12 CV 5567 (RJD) (CLP), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174513 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018)	7
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>In re BHP Billiton Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01445-NRB, 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom. City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Davis</i> , 806 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	10
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-9475 (NRB), 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005).....	13
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8, 15, 16

Page

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00 Civ. 6689(SAS), 2003 WL 22244676
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....16

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)9

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)6

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514
 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)16

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 11515(WHP), 2008 WL 5110904
 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)17

Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.,
 No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, 2013 WL 11330936
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....13

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....16

Pantelyat v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 No. 16-cv-8964 (AJN), 2019 WL 402854
 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 31, 2019).....11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 9, 17

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78j(b).....3, 4
 §78t(a).....3

28 U.S.C.
 §1715.....17

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 233, 17

Rule 23(c)(a)15

Rule 23(e).....6, 8

Rule 23(e)(1).....1, 7

Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....7

Rule 23(e)(2).....7, 8, 9

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....14, 15

Rule 23(e)(2)(D)14

Rule 23(e)(3).....8

17 C.F.R.

§229.404.....1

§240.10b-53

§240.10b-5-111

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Janeen McIntosh & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2020 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 25, 2021).....11
